

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
WP NO: 14505 OF 2026

Between

1. Smt. Kotla Suneetha, w/o K. Sudarshan.
2. Smt. Kotla Sharada, w/o K. Vijaya Bhaskar.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep.by its Principal Secretary, Department of Energy Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Telangana State Secretariat, Khairatabad, Hyderabad 500 004.
2. Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., represented by its Managing Director, Mint Compound, Hyderabad-500 051.
3. The Superintending Engineer, Operations Circle, Telangana Southern Power Distribution Company Ltd., Mettugadda, Mahabubnagar Town -509 001.
4. Smt. Chikine Anjamma, W/o Chikine Mallaiah, Occ Home maker, R/o H. No.2-3-23/1, Veerannapet, Mahabubnagar Town 509 001.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate SRI CHAITHANYA K presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent No.3 in not disconnecting the electricity Service connection No.1752302214 (vide USC No.115268437 and Meter No. HP240569469848) provided to the Respondent No.4 as illegal, arbitrary, high-handed, violative of principles of natural justice, Articles 14 and 300-A the Constitution of India, 1950 and the provisions of Electricity Act, 2003 and consequently to direct the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 to disconnect forthwith the electricity Service Connection No.1752302214 (vide USC No.115268437 and Meter No. HP240569469848) provided to the Respondent No.4.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. CHAITHANYA K Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR ENERGY, for the respondent No.1 and Sri N Sreedhar Reddy, standing Counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 & 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Smt. Chikine Anjamma, W/o Chikine Mallaiah, Aged about 67 years, Occ Home maker, R/o H. No.2-3-23/1, Veerannapet, Mahabubnagar Town 509 001.

are directed to show cause on or before 10.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue Notice to respondent No.4.

Personal notice is permitted.

List on 10.06.2026.

**Sd/- M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Chikine Anjamma, W/o Chikine Mallaiah, Occ Home maker, R/o H. No.2-3-23/1, Veerannapet, Mahabubnagar Town 509 001.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. One CC to Sri. CHAITHANYA K Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 01-05-2026

List on 10.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.14505 of 2026

